TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 2266 A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS UPDATING AND AMENDING ITS CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2178

WHEREAS, the Political Reform Act (Government Code Sections 81000, et seq.), requires the Town to adopt a Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, the Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") has adopted a standard model Conflict of Interest Code. The standard model code is codified at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18730 and can be incorporated by reference by the Town as the Town's Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to rescind Resolution No. 2178 in its entirety and adopt a new updated Conflict of Interest Code containing designated positions and disclosure categories for all applicable positions in the Town; and

WHEREAS, designated employees shall file statements of economic interests with the Town of Ross. The Town shall make all statements available for public inspection and copying; and

WHEREAS, in addition to updating its Conflict of Interest Code, the Town Council desires to ensure that any consultants performing the duties of any designated positions or regularly providing advice to the Town on Town matters not perform work for business owners or residents in the Town in order to ensure their undivided loyalty to the public interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ROSS DOES HEREBY FIND, RESOLVE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Resolution No. 2178 is hereby rescinded in its entirety and replaced with this Resolution.

Section 2. The attached Appendix A and Appendix B contains a list that establishes the Designated Positions and Disclosure Categories for the Town of Ross and is incorporated herein by reference. The terms of 2 California Code of Regulations 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the California Fair Political Practices Committee are hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation and the attached Appendix A designating officials and employees and establishing disclosure categories, shall constitute the Conflict of Interest Code for the Town of Ross.

<u>Section 3</u>. Persons holding designated positions listed in Appendix A shall file statements of economic interest pursuant to Section 5 of the Conflict of Interest Code with the Town Clerk.

<u>Section 4</u>. Pursuant to the Political Reform Act (Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014), a person holding a designated position listed in this Conflict of Interest Code that violates any provisions of this Code is subject to administrative, criminal and civil sanctions provided in the Political Reform Act. In addition, if a person who holds a designated position makes, participates in making or otherwise attempts to use his or her official position to influence a decision of the Town in which he or she has a financial interest, he or she may also be subject to additional administrative, criminal and civil sanctions and the decision may be set aside and voided pursuant to Government Code Section 91003.

Section 5. The Town Council hereby directs the Town Clerk and Town Attorney to coordinate the preparation of a revised Conflict of Interest Code in succeeding even-numbered years in accordance with the requirements of Government Code Sections 87306 and 87306.5. The revised Code should reflect any changes in department or employee designations. If no revisions to the Code are required, the Town Clerk shall submit a report no later than October 1st of the same year, stating that amendments to the Code are not required.

Section 6. Any consultant performing the duties of a designated position set forth in Appendix A or providing advice to the Town Council or staff on building projects not constructed by the Town shall not provide services to any business, residence, school, nonprofit entity, or other private or public property owner located in the Town, not including the Town. The prohibition provided by this section shall not apply to any pending projects as of the date of this resolution that a consultant is working on for a business, residence, school, nonprofit entity, or other private or public property owner located in the Town.

Section 7. The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular meeting held on the 8th day of September 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Kuhl, Brekhus, Kircher, McMillan, Robbins

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

P. Beach Kuhl, Mayor

ATTEST: Linda Lopez, Town Clerk ()

APPENDIX A

DESIGNATED POSITIONS

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

Town Council Member	1
Town Manager	1
Town Attorney	1
Town Treasurer	1
Town Clerk	2, 3, 4, 5
Planning and Building Director	2, 3, 4, 5
Police Chief	2, 3, 4, 5
Public Works Director/Town Engineer	2, 3, 4, 5
Senior Building Inspector	2, 3, 4, 5
Maintenance Supervisor	2, 3, 4,5
Recreation Manager	2, 3, 4, 5
Consultant	6

APPENDIX B

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

- 1. Disclosure is already required by Government Code Section 87200. No additional disclosure is required by this Code.
- 2. Reportable interests in real property in the jurisdiction. (Form 700, Schedule B.)
- 3. Reportable income and business positions. (Form 700, Schedule C).
- 4. Reportable <u>investments</u>. (Form 700, Schedules A-1 and A-2).
- 5. Reportable gifts and travel gifts. (Form 700, Schedules D and E).
- 6. For consultants who serve in a staff capacity with the Town, the consultant shall disclose based on the disclosure categories assigned elsewhere in this code for that staff position. For consultants who do not serve in a staff capacity for the Town, the following disclosure categories shall be used:

Persons required to disclose in this category shall disclose pursuant to categories A, B, C and D below <u>unless</u> the Town Manager determines in writing that a particular consultant is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and thus is not required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements in categories A, B, C and D. Such written determination shall include a description of the consultant's duties and, based upon that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements. The Town Manager's determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as this conflict of interest code.

- A. Reportable <u>interests in real property</u> in the jurisdiction. (FPPC Form 700, Schedule B.)
- B. Reportable income and business positions. (FPPC Form 700, Schedule C).
- C. Reportable investments. (FPPC Form 700, Schedules A-1 and A-2.)
- D. Reportable gifts and travel gifts. (FPPC Form 700, Schedules D and E)